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April 7, 2005
Jennifer Hosterman
2922 Chardonnay Drive
Pleasanton, CA  94566
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-05-044
Dear Ms. Hosterman:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS

1.  May you use campaign funds for a trip to New York to speak before the United Nations Delegation on the subject of the Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty? 

2.  May you run this money through your current campaign account, or must you open a separate account?

CONCLUSIONS

1. and 2.  The contributions you collect may be used to fund the trip to New York to speak before the United Nations Delegation on the subject of the Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty if the purpose of the trip is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  The funds must first be deposited into your existing campaign bank account.  
FACTS


You are the Mayor of the City of Pleasanton.  You are also a member of an organization called Mayors for Peace.  In that capacity, you have been asked to speak before the United Nations Delegation on the subject of the Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty during the first week of May in New York.  You plan to leave the day before the event and return home the day after the event.  You will incur travel expenses, e.g., air fare, lodging and meals.  You intend to request contributions from the public to fund this trip.  In a phone call to the Fair Political Practices Commission on March 28, 2005, you indicated it was your intention to deposit the contributions in your campaign bank account.
ANALYSIS


Pursuant to section 85201, all contributions received and all expenditures made by a candidate must be made through a single campaign account.  (Section 85201).  (See section 82015 and regulation 18215 for the definition of “contribution” and section 82025 and regulation 18225 for the definition of “expenditure.”)  All contributions received and expenditures made must also be reported under the requirements of Chapter 4 of the Act. (Sections 84200 et seq.)


Once an elected officer raises funds, there are rules governing the use of those funds. These rules are referred to as the “personal use” laws.  (Sections 89510-89522.)  The general rule of the “personal use” provisions of the Act is that any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  However, where an expenditure confers a substantial personal benefit on the candidate or elected officer, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  


Moreover, the personal use law sets forth specific standards concerning certain types of expenditures.  Section 89513(a)(1), which deals with travel, provides:


“(a) Campaign funds shall not be used to pay or reimburse the candidate, the elected officer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee, or employees or staff of the committee or the elected officer’s governmental agency for travel expenses and necessary accommodations except when these expenditures are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


(1) For the purposes of this section, payments or reimbursements for travel and necessary accommodations shall be considered as directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose if the payments would meet standards similar to the standards of the Internal Revenue Service pursuant to 
Sections 162 and 274 of the Internal Revenue Code for deductions of travel expenses under the federal income tax law.”

Thus, the test set forth in Section 89513(a)(1) is whether there is a direct relationship between a political, legislative, or governmental purpose and the trip you wish to take.  If the travel and accommodations related to your attendance at the conference meet these standards, you may use campaign funds to travel to the conference.

Internal Revenue Code Section 162(a)(2) sets forth general rules which permit the deduction of all ordinary and necessary traveling expenses while away from home in the pursuit of a trade or business.  Pursuant to this section, campaign funds may be used for “business portions” of the trip.  To the extent that any day is not a business day (such as days on which there are no meetings or formal activities), campaign funds may not be used. 



Moreover, personal activities not related to a governmental purpose may not be paid for with campaign funds, even if those activities occur on a business day.  


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  




Trish Mayer

Political Reform Consultant

Technical Assistance Division

TM:rd
I:\AdviceLtrs\05-044
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.





